

**Summary of Financial Results for the First Quarter of Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2023 (FY2022)
(Three Months Ended June 30, 2022) [Japanese GAAP]**

Company name: Sanrio Company, Ltd. Listed Stock Exchange: Tokyo Stock Exchange
 Stock code: 8136 URL: <https://www.sanrio.co.jp/english/corporate/ir/>
 Representative: Tomokuni Tsuji, President and Chief Executive Officer
 Inquiries: Jiro Kishimura, Senior Managing Director TEL: +81-3-3779-8058
 Scheduled date of filing of Quarterly Report: August 12, 2022
 Starting date of dividend payment: -
 Preparation of supplementary materials for quarterly financial results: Yes
 Holding of quarterly financial results meeting: None

(All amounts are rounded down to the nearest million yen)

1. Consolidated Financial Results for the First Quarter of FY2022 (April 1, 2022 – June 30, 2022)

(1) Consolidated results of operations (Percentages represent year-on-year changes)

	Sales		Operating Profit		Ordinary Profit		Net Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent	
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
Three months ended Jun. 30, 2022	13,829	28.0	2,383	-	2,512	-	785	(68.2)
Three months ended Jun. 30, 2021	10,802	48.2	(59)	-	102	-	2,470	-

Note: Comprehensive income (millions of yen) Three months ended Jun. 30, 2022: 2,833 (down 20.8%)

Three months ended Jun. 30, 2021: 3,579 (-%)

	Net Profit per Share	Fully-Diluted Net Profit per Share
	Yen	Yen
Three months ended Jun. 30, 2022	9.75	-
Three months ended Jun. 30, 2021	30.67	-

(2) Consolidated financial position

	Total Assets	Net Assets	Equity Ratio
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%
As of Jun. 30, 2022	93,298	45,960	49.0
As of Mar. 31, 2022	83,809	43,800	52.1

Reference: Shareholders' equity (millions of yen)

As of Jun. 30, 2022: 45,737

As of Mar. 31, 2022: 43,642

2. Dividends

	Dividend per Share				
	1Q-end	2Q-end	3Q-end	Year-end	Total
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
FY2021	-	8.00	-	8.00	16.00
FY2022	-	-	-	-	-
FY2022 (forecast)	-	10.00	-	10.00	20.00

Note: Revisions to the most recently announced dividend forecast: Yes

3. Consolidated Forecast for FY2022 (April 1, 2022 – March 31, 2023)

(Percentages represent year-on-year changes)

	Sales		Operating Profit		Ordinary Profit		Net Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent		Net Profit per Share
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Yen
First half	27,800	16.8	3,300	-	3,500	450.1	1,300	(33.3)	16.13
Full year	57,400	8.8	4,700	85.2	5,200	56.7	2,500	(27.0)	31.02

Note: Revisions to the most recently announced consolidated forecasts: Yes

Contents of Attachments

1. Qualitative Information on Quarterly Consolidated Financial Performance	2
(1) Explanation of Results of Operations	2
(2) Explanation of Financial Position	6
(3) Explanation of Consolidated Forecasts and Other Forward-looking Statements	6
(4) Basic Policy Regarding Profit Distribution and Dividends for FY2022	7
2. Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes	8
(1) Consolidated Balance Sheets	8
(2) Consolidated Income Statements and Consolidated Comprehensive Income Statements	10
Consolidated Income Statements	
For the Three-month Period	10
Consolidated Comprehensive Income Statements	
For the Three-month Period	11
(3) Notes to Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements	12
Going Concern Assumption	12
Significant Changes in Shareholders' Equity	12
Changes in Accounting Policies	12
Segment and Other Information	13

1. Qualitative Information on Quarterly Consolidated Financial Performance

(1) Explanation of Results of Operations

During the first quarter of the fiscal year under review, economic activity slowly began to recover both in Japan and overseas as the number of COVID-19 cases declined. In Japan, especially, there were signs of movement toward the normalization of social and economic activity after priority measures to prevent the spread of COVID-19 were lifted on March 21, 2022, and the risk of severe cases from mutant strains diminished. Nevertheless, the outlook remains uncertain due to a sharp rise in infections in Japan since July of this year, the prolonged conflict in Europe, and concerns about downside risks to the economy due to fluctuations in financial and capital markets.

The current fiscal year is set as the second year of the three-year medium-term management plan “Creating and Challenging for our Future” concluding in the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024, and we continue to implement various initiatives based on the three pillars of this plan: (1) corporate culture reform, (2) initiation and completion of domestic and overseas structural reforms, and (3) planting the seeds for regrowth strategies and growth markets.

In the first quarter of the current fiscal year, three new directors were appointed at the annual general meeting of shareholders held in June 2022, and a new management structure was initiated. In Japan, a major reorganization was implemented in April, including the consolidation of the licensing division, and the Company is pushing ahead with the strengthening its profit-earning structure following the product sales business, which we began to strengthen the earnings structure in the previous fiscal year. We have steadily implemented the three pillars of the plan both in Japan and overseas, including the conclusion in June of a master licensee contract in China for the next fiscal year and beyond.

In terms of sales, in Japan, both the brick-and-mortar stores and theme parks were able to operate normally for the entire period, including Golden Week, for the first time in three years. Moreover, the resumption of in-store events and live concerts as well as the acquisition of new licensing contracts led to a significant increase in overall sales. In addition, each overseas region performed well, resulting in a major year-on-year increase in sales.

In addition, the membership of Sanrio+, an application for Sanrio fan members, continued to grow steadily after surpassing the one million mark in October 2021 to reach 1,240,000 members as of the end of June 2022.

As for consolidated operating profit, the Company posted a significant increase due to sales growth both in Japan and overseas, as well as improved sales profitability resulting from a lower cost of sales ratio due to progress in structural reforms.

As a result of these factors, sales rose 28.0% year-on-year to 13.8 billion yen, operating profit was 2.3 billion yen (following an operating loss of 59 million yen in the same period of the previous year), and ordinary profit rose 2,341.8% year-on-year to 2.5 billion yen. As disclosed today (August 2, 2022), net profit attributable to owners of parent fell 68.2% year-on-year to 0.7 billion yen due to additional taxes (including local taxes) of around 1.3 billion yen imposed as a corrective by the Tokyo Regional Taxation Bureau, of which 1.2 billion yen was recorded as income taxes for prior periods.

Moreover, the former non-consolidated subsidiary SANRIO SOUTHEAST ASIA PTE. LTD. (incorporated in Singapore) is included in the scope of consolidation from the first quarter of the current fiscal year due to its increased importance. Since the accounting period for all overseas consolidated subsidiaries runs from January to December, the first quarter under review for these subsidiaries covers the period from January to March 2022.

Reportable Segment		(100 millions of yen)							
	First three months of	Sales				Segment profit (operating profit)			
		FY2021	FY2022	Increase/ decrease	Change (%)	FY2021	FY2022	Increase/ decrease	Change (%)
Japan	Product sales/others	59	73	14	23.9	1	17	16	1,228.1
	Royalties	20	22	1	7.2				
	Total	80	95	15	19.5				
Europe	Product sales/others	0	(0)	(0)	-	(0)	(0)	0	-
	Royalties	3	4	0	19.4				
	Total	3	4	0	16.4				
North America	Product sales/others	2	4	1	56.6	(1)	1	2	-
	Royalties	3	7	4	132.1				
	Total	5	11	5	96.6				
Latin America	Product sales/others	0	0	0	519.1	0	0	0	268.0
	Royalties	0	1	0	60.8				
	Total	0	1	0	70.1				
Asia	Product sales/others	1	1	(0)	(34.1)	6	10	4	72.7
	Royalties	15	23	8	53.5				
	Total	17	25	7	44.6				
Adjustment		-	-	-	-	(5)	(5)	0	-
Consolidated	Product sales/others	64	79	15	23.6	(0)	23	24	-
	Royalties	43	59	15	34.4				
	Total	108	138	30	28.0				

Note: Regional subsidiaries overseas pay the amount of royalties commensurate as the cost of sales while the Japanese parent company (the copyright holder) calculates this income as sales. Because consolidated transactions are eliminated, however, these are not included in Japan's sales figures stated above (although included in segment profit (operating profit)).

Further, the above sales figures are "sales to customers," and the inter-segment sales, which are not limited to the above-mentioned royalties, are eliminated as internal transaction sales.

i. Japan: Sales rose 19.5% year-on-year to 9.5 billion yen and operating profit rose 1,228.1% to 1.7 billion yen.

1. Product sales business

In April 2022, the convenience store-related business and the Global Sales Business were both transferred to the Product Sales Division. By consolidating product planning and manufacturing functions, we are working to enhance the value of the Sanrio brand on a global scale.

During the first quarter, the lockdown in Shanghai had some impact, including postponement of the release of "lucky draws" for convenience stores. However, brick-and-mortar stores were able to operate normally for the first time in three years, with no restrictions on activities during the entire period. In addition, sales grew significantly due to a favorable turnaround in the external environment, including product development related to the 2022 Sanrio Character Awards, for which voting took place in-store, and the resumption of live concerts, which led to the popularity of the Enjoy Idol Series and other fan-based support items.

Operating profit increased due to sales growth, a reduction in the number of stock-keeping units (SKUs) accompanying structural reforms, and success in reducing the cost-of-sales ratio due to systematic inventory control and other actions.

2. Licensing business

In April of this year, the Entertainment Business Division was consolidated into the License Business Department. Through the consolidation of operations, a structure was established at the License Business Department that allows for collaboration with other departments, customer analysis, and proposals that exploit the Company's character strengths. At the same time, we succeeded in strengthening our ability to make client proposals by linking the digital and non-digital divisions, and the number of new projects obtained has increased in each category. Moreover, collaborations with animations, game characters, and artists performed well. By category, in

the toys and hobby segment, sales of prizes for claw crane games and capsule toys continued to grow from the previous fiscal year, with capsule toys supported by sales to adult women proving especially popular. In apparel and accessories, sales of products jointly developed with various manufacturers for major distributors grew, appealing across the generations. In the confectionery and foodstuffs segment, the number of new projects increased due to the products developed with a wide range of Sanrio characters. As a result of the above, sales rose significantly.

Operating profit increased due to the substantial rise in sales.

3. Theme park business

At Sanrio Puroland in Tama City, Tokyo, the park was able to operate normally during the entire period, including Golden Week, for the first time in three years, resulting in a significant rise in visitor numbers. Moreover, the variable admission ticket-price system introduced in this fiscal year contributed to an increase in the price per customer, leading to a substantial rise in sales. Original merchandise continued to sell well, with Kuromi headbands proving especially popular. First-quarter operating profit (loss) was back in the black for the first time in three years, accompanying the significant rise in sales.

At Harmonyland in Oita Prefecture, the number of visitors to the park increased significantly, due mainly to the success of the original Cinnamoroll's Blue Sky Orchestra show and parades with distinctive performance for each season. Moreover, the development of original products linked to promotions contributed to an increase in sales per customer, resulting in higher sales. In addition to the significant rise in sales, operating loss improved due to a reduction in the cost of sales ratio.

ii. Europe: Sales rose 16.4% year-on-year to 0.4 billion yen and operating loss stood at 63 million yen, an improvement of 5 million yen.

In Europe, fast fashion brands in the apparel category and Easter promotions in the food category contributed significantly to sales. In addition, license sales of Mr. Men and Little Miss, which grew substantially in the previous fiscal year due to the impact of the 50th anniversary events, continued to do well this fiscal year, with sales exceeding the budget. Sales grew in the health & beauty, publishing, apparel, and other categories. Sales from new licensees were especially strong, and strong sales at French perfume makers and others contributed to the growth in license sales.

Operating loss improved due to higher sales and control of marketing expenses.

iii. North America: Sales rose 96.6% year-on-year to 1.1 billion yen and operating profit stood at 0.1 billion yen, an increase of 0.2 billion yen.

In the U.S., where structural reforms are underway in line with the medium-term management plan, the outsourcing of the wholesale and retail divisions was completed by the end of the previous fiscal year. In the product sales business, we had expected sales to fall due to a change in the method of recording revenues associated with the outsourcing, but a strong performance from our e-commerce business, with sales significantly higher than both budgeted and the previous year's sales, resulted in an increase in revenues. In the licensing business, sales in the apparel and toy categories remained strong while sales in the food and health & beauty categories grew substantially. Sales in the digital category, a new area of focus, also grew significantly. As a result of the above, sales in North America increased significantly.

As for operating profit, selling, general, and administrative expenses after translation into yen slightly exceeded those of the same period in the previous year due to the impact of foreign exchange rate fluctuations. However, the substantial increase in sales enabled the Company to move back into the black.

iv. Latin America: Sales rose 70.1% year-on-year to 0.1 billion yen and operating profit rose 268.0% to 29 million yen.

In Latin America, sales grew significantly as contracts with new licensees progressed in each country. In Brazil, sales rose due to the popularity of chocolate and other food products. In Mexico, apparel for a major retail chain and the household goods category performed strongly. In Peru, sales in the apparel, accessories, and footwear

categories grew strongly.

Operating profit improved as the increase in sales offset the rise in selling, general, and administrative expenses.

v. Asia: Sales rose 44.6% year-on-year to 2.5 billion yen and operating profit rose 72.7% to 1.0 billion yen.

In Asia, sales increased at all locations.

In the Hong Kong and Macau regions, the My Melody and Cinnamoroll events proved popular and sold well.

In Taiwan, despite delays in product development resulting from the impact of the lockdown in Shanghai, sales were strong due to new contracts acquired through campaigns at convenience stores and other outlets.

In South Korea, the expanded rollout of products developed with a wide range of Sanrio characters proved successful. In particular, candies with key holders, which have been on the market since the previous fiscal year, drove sales in the food category.

In China, despite the impact of the Shanghai lockdown, sales grew significantly due to new initiatives with well-known local cosmetics brands in the health & beauty category, product development with a wide range of Sanrio characters for existing licensees, and special corporate sales projects such as credit cards for banks and novelties.

SANRIO SOUTHEAST ASIA PTE. LTD. (SSEA), a joint venture between the Company and Avex Asia Pte. Ltd. became a consolidated subsidiary from the fiscal year under review. SSEA's sales were driven by its popular apparel and bags in Thailand and its accessories in Indonesia.

Operating profit increased due to the contribution of overall sales growth in Asian countries.

Reference: Sales and operating profit by overseas subsidiaries (local currency basis: unconsolidated figures before consolidation eliminations)

(Unit: thousand)	Sales			Operating profit
	Royalties	Product sales	Total	
Germany (EUR)	2,268	16	2,285	(536)
Year-on-year change (%)	28.3	(74.1)	24.6	-
UK (GBP)	1,081	-	1,081	191
Year-on-year change (%)	(6.9)	-	(10.3)	(38.1)
North America (USD)	6,184	3,757	9,941	1,040
Year-on-year change (%)	110.6	38.5	76.0	-
Brazil (BRL)	5,467	505	5,972	1,312
Year-on-year change (%)	39.9	151.1	45.3	190.4
Chile (CLP)	-	5,614	5,614	286
Year-on-year change (%)	-	-	-	-
Hong Kong (HKD)	10,721	5,645	16,366	2,353
Year-on-year change (%)	(46.3)	6.4	(35.3)	(67.8)
Taiwan (NTD)	72,460	3,343	75,803	21,527
Year-on-year change (%)	3.8	(1.4)	3.5	7.6
South Korea (KRW)	2,169,988	34,474	2,204,463	494,432
Year-on-year change (%)	89.6	47.6	88.8	718.4
China (CNY)	79,814	12,569	92,384	46,287
Year-on-year change (%)	48.7	(35.3)	26.4	75.9
Singapore (USD)	1,785	266	2,052	300
Year-on-year change (%)	-	-	-	-

(2) Explanation of Financial Position

At the end of the first quarter of the current fiscal year, total assets stood at 93.2 billion yen, an increase of 9.4 billion yen from the end of the previous fiscal year. The main increase was 9.0 billion yen in cash and deposit.

Liabilities increased 7.3 billion yen from the end of the previous fiscal year to 47.3 billion yen. The main increase was 6.9 billion yen in interest-bearing debt (including current portion of bonds to be redeemed). Net assets increased 2.1 billion yen to 45.9 billion yen. The main increase was 1.8 billion yen in foreign currency translation adjustments. Equity ratio was 49.0%, down 3.1 percentage points from the end of the previous fiscal year.

(3) Explanation of Consolidated Forecasts and Other Forward-looking Statements

First-quarter operating profit exceeded the figures in the first-half consolidated earnings forecast as sales rose on the back of a recovery in overseas and domestic demand and the cost of sales ratio fell due to the implementation of structural reforms in line with the medium-term management plan. Although the outlook for the full year remains uncertain due to a resurgence of infections from the new COVID strain, we expect business performance to remain strong into the second quarter and beyond. Accordingly, we have revised the consolidated earnings forecasts for the first half and full year of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2023, which we announced on May 13, 2022.

Please refer to the “Notice Regarding Revisions to Forecasts for First Half and Full Year for the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2023 and Revisions to Dividend Forecasts” announced today (August 2, 2022).

We will continue to closely monitor the economic environment and market trends while striving to appropriately disclose our earnings forecasts.

The revised consolidated full-year forecast projects an operating profit of 4.7 billion yen, which is expected to exceed the figures in the medium-term management plan for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024, the final year of the plan. In response, the Company has begun revising the plan’s target figures.

We will consider new target figures for the medium-term management plan while carefully monitoring the progress of future business performance and changes in the business environment. We plan to make a new announcement as soon as the figures are finalized.

Reference: Overseas Sales and Profits for the Past Three Years by Area

(Millions of yen)

Three months ended		Sales to customers					Operating profit				
		Jun. 2020	Jun. 2021	Change (%)	Jun. 2022	Change (%)	Jun. 2020	Jun. 2021	Change (%)	Jun. 2022	Change (%)
Europe	Germany	160	228	42.5	296	30.0	(169)	(97)	-	(70)	-
	UK	89	136	52.0	127	(6.4)	(50)	27	-	6	(75.3)
	Subtotal	249	364	45.9	424	16.4	(220)	(69)	-	(63)	-
North America	USA	314	589	87.4	1,158	96.6	(355)	(175)	-	121	-
Latin America	Brazil/Chile	103	77	(25.1)	131	70.1	4	7	74.7	29	268.0
Asia	Hong Kong	433	369	(14.8)	277	(25.0)	134	117	(12.2)	58	(50.4)
	Taiwan	261	263	0.8	306	16.3	87	75	(13.8)	90	19.3
	South Korea	135	108	(19.4)	213	96.4	14	5	(59.5)	48	735.5
	China	440	997	126.7	1,483	48.6	194	429	120.8	853	98.8
	Singapore	-	-	-	234	-	-	-	-	35	-
	Subtotal	1,270	1,740	37.0	2,515	44.6	430	628	45.9	1,085	72.7
Total		1,938	2,771	43.0	4,230	52.6	(140)	391	-	1,172	199.8

(4) Basic Policy Regarding Profit Distribution and Dividends for FY2022

The Company considers distributing earnings to shareholders to be one of the Sanrio Group's highest priorities.

As a result of the upward revision of the earnings forecast based on recent business trends, net profit attributable to owners of parent amounting to 1.3 billion yen for the first half and 2.5 billion yen for the full year are now expected to be recorded. The Company has adjusted the dividends payable at the end of the second quarter and at year-end to 10 yen per share, up 2 yen from the previous forecast of 8 yen per share. Accordingly, the annual dividend will be 20 yen per share, up 4 yen from the previous forecast of 16 yen per share.

We will continue striving to improve business performance in order to consistently return profits to our shareholders, and we ask for your continued support.

2. Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes

(1) Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Millions of yen)

	FY2021 (As of Mar. 31, 2022)	First quarter of FY2022 (As of Jun. 30, 2022)
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and deposit	38,404	47,463
Notes receivable-trade	239	267
Accounts receivable-trade	6,028	5,314
Contract assets	0	0
Merchandise and finished goods	3,382	3,536
Work in process	5	16
Raw materials and supplies	144	701
Other accounts receivable	905	1,417
Other	970	1,025
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(95)	(120)
Total current assets	49,987	59,621
Fixed assets		
Tangible fixed assets		
Buildings and structures, net	3,498	3,449
Land	6,190	6,198
Other, net	3,155	3,199
Total tangible fixed assets	12,845	12,847
Intangible fixed assets	2,236	2,252
Investments and other assets		
Investment securities	11,808	11,270
Deferred tax assets	412	341
Other	6,849	7,339
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(342)	(385)
Total investments and other assets	18,727	18,565
Total fixed assets	33,808	33,665
Deferred assets	12	10
Total assets	83,809	93,298
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Trade notes and accounts payable	3,797	3,533
Short-term borrowings	9,835	11,282
Accrued income taxes	953	1,913
Contract liabilities	2,993	4,023
Allowance for bonuses	469	760
Provision for shareholder benefit program	43	35
Provision for point card certificates	13	11
Provision for founder merit bonus upon retirement	300	-
Other	5,823	4,822
Total current liabilities	24,230	26,383
Long-term liabilities		
Corporate bonds	473	243
Long-term borrowings	9,243	14,844
Retirement benefit liability	1,797	1,574
Other	4,263	4,291
Total long-term liabilities	15,778	20,954
Total liabilities	40,008	47,338

	(Millions of yen)	
	FY2021 (As of Mar. 31, 2022)	First quarter of FY2022 (As of Jun. 30, 2022)
Net assets		
Shareholders' equity		
Capital	10,000	10,000
Capital surplus	3,403	3,403
Retained earnings	49,968	50,047
Treasury stock	(19,716)	(19,716)
Total shareholder's equity	43,656	43,734
Accumulated other comprehensive income		
Net unrealized gain (loss) on other securities	32	179
Deferred hedge gain (loss)	-	1
Foreign currency translation adjustments	(999)	811
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	953	1,010
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	(14)	2,002
Non-controlling interests	158	222
Total net assets	43,800	45,960
Total liabilities and net assets	83,809	93,298

(2) Consolidated Income Statements and Consolidated Comprehensive Income Statements**Consolidated Income Statements
(For the Three-month Period)**

	(Millions of yen)	
	First three months of FY2021 (Apr. 1, 2021 – Jun. 30, 2021)	First three months of FY2022 (Apr. 1, 2022 – Jun. 30, 2022)
Sales	10,802	13,829
Cost of sales	3,654	3,740
Gross profit	7,147	10,088
Selling, general and administrative expenses	7,206	7,705
Operating profit (loss)	(59)	2,383
Non-operating profit		
Interest income	43	78
Dividend income	11	40
Foreign exchange gains	-	166
Gain on investments in partnership	112	-
Other	68	61
Total non-operating profit	236	347
Non-operating expenses		
Interest expense	31	33
Foreign exchange loss	12	-
Commission expenses	27	34
Loss on investments in partnership	-	132
Other	3	17
Total non-operating expenses	74	218
Ordinary profit	102	2,512
Extraordinary gains		
Gain on sales of fixed assets	3,855	0
Gain on sales of investment securities	57	249
Other	0	2
Total extraordinary gains	3,912	252
Extraordinary losses		
Loss on disposal of fixed assets	0	0
Loss on valuation of investment securities	61	254
Impairment loss	-	1
Loss from the temporary closure of theme parks, etc.	251	-
Total extraordinary losses	313	256
Net profit before income taxes	3,702	2,507
Income taxes – current	866	373
Income taxes for prior periods	-	1,297
Income taxes – deferred	360	37
Total income taxes	1,227	1,708
Net profit	2,474	799
Net profit attributable to non-controlling interests	4	13
Net profit attributable to owners of parent	2,470	785

Consolidated Comprehensive Income Statements
(For the Three-month Period)

(Millions of yen)

	First three months of FY2021 (Apr. 1, 2021 – Jun. 30, 2021)	First three months of FY2022 (Apr. 1, 2022 – Jun. 30, 2022)
Net profit	2,474	799
Other comprehensive income		
Net unrealized gain (loss) on other securities	(536)	146
Deferred hedge gain (loss)	-	1
Foreign currency translation adjustments	1,460	1,828
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax	180	57
Total other comprehensive income	1,104	2,034
Comprehensive income	3,579	2,833
Comprehensive income attributable to		
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent	3,567	2,802
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests	12	31

(3) Notes to Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements

Going Concern Assumption

Not applicable.

Significant Changes in Shareholders' Equity

Not applicable.

Changes in Accounting Policies

Implementation Guidance on Accounting Standard for Fair Value Measurement

The Company has applied the Implementation Guidance on Accounting Standard for Fair Value Measurement (ASBJ Guidance No. 31, June 17, 2021) from the beginning of the first quarter of the current fiscal year, and has applied the new accounting policies set forth by the Implementation Guidance on Accounting Standard for Fair value Measurement prospectively in accordance with the transitional measures prescribed in Paragraph 27-2 of the Implementation Guidance on Accounting Standard for Fair Value Measurement.

The application of this guidance has no effect on the consolidated financial statements.

Segment and Other Information

I. First three months of FY2021 (Apr. 1, 2021 – Jun. 30, 2021)

1. Information related to sales and profit or loss for each reportable segment

(Millions of yen)

	Reportable segment						Adjustment (Note 1)	Amounts shown on consolidated income statements (Note 2)
	Japan	Europe	North America	Latin America	Asia	Total		
Sales								
Customers	8,031	364	589	77	1,740	10,802	-	10,802
(Royalty income)	(2,092)	(356)	(311)	(75)	(1,561)	(4,398)	(-)	(4,398)
Inter-segment	1,162	6	11	2	220	1,402	(1,402)	-
(Royalty income)	(1,082)	(0)	(-)	(-)	(0)	(1,083)	((1,083))	(-)
Total	9,193	371	600	79	1,960	12,205	(1,402)	10,802
Segment profit (loss)	133	(69)	(175)	7	628	525	(584)	(59)

Notes: 1. The minus 584 million yen adjustment to segment profit (loss) is the sum of eliminations for inter-segment transactions and unallocated operating expenses that are mostly general and administrative expenses that cannot be assigned to any particular segment.

2. Segment profit (loss) is adjusted to be consistent with operating loss shown on the consolidated income statements.

2. Information related to impairment losses on fixed assets, goodwill, etc. for each reportable segment

Detailed explanations are omitted due to immateriality of the amount.

II. First three months of FY2022 (Apr. 1, 2022 – Jun. 30, 2022)

1. Information related to sales and profit or loss for each reportable segment

(Millions of yen)

	Reportable segment						Adjustment (Note 1)	Amounts shown on consolidated income statements (Note 2)
	Japan	Europe	North America	Latin America	Asia	Total		
Sales								
Customers	9,599	424	1,158	131	2,515	13,829	-	13,829
(Royalty income)	(2,244)	(425)	(724)	(122)	(2,397)	(5,913)	(-)	(5,913)
Inter-segment	1,665	3	5	2	240	1,917	(1,917)	-
(Royalty income)	(1,470)	(0)	(-)	(-)	(0)	(1,470)	((1,470))	(-)
Total	11,264	427	1,164	134	2,755	15,746	(1,917)	13,829
Segment profit (loss)	1,779	(63)	121	29	1,085	2,951	(568)	2,383

Notes: 1. The minus 568 million yen adjustment to segment profit (loss) is the sum of eliminations for inter-segment transactions and unallocated operating expenses that are mostly general and administrative expenses that cannot be assigned to any particular segment.

2. Segment profit (loss) is adjusted to be consistent with operating profit shown on the consolidated income statements.

2. Information related to impairment losses on fixed assets, goodwill, etc. for each reportable segment

Detailed explanations are omitted due to immateriality of the amount.

This financial report is solely a translation of "Kessan Tanshin" (in Japanese, including attachments), which has been prepared in accordance with accounting principles and practices generally accepted in Japan, for the convenience of readers who prefer an English translation.